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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

his report, for the first time, takes a com-

prehensive view of government projections
of hiring needs across agencies by occupational
category and compares those needs to projected
private sector demands. In so doing, the report
highlights the skills and expertise that will be
most in demand by the federal government and
suggests which skills will be especially difficult

to attract to public service.

This data will prove to be a valuable resource for
a number of audiences.

It can show students and other job seekers that
there are going to be a tremendous number of
government jobs in their fields of expertise,
where those jobs are and where they can go to
get more information about these opportunities.
This report will help federal government leaders
and managers to see beyond the horizons of
their individual departments and agencies and
better understand the sheer scale of their recruit-
ment challenges. The findings will also impress
upon leading policymakers how talent shortages
will crimp important government initiatives and
give new urgency to efforts to systemically
address the “pipeline” issues posed by decreasing
numbers of students pursuing technical and sci-
entific degrees.

This project underscores the potential benefits
of government-wide planning in addition to
agency-level planning and provides information
that will help to prioritize the expenditure of
federal recruiting resources. The report also
should help focus ongoing legislative efforts to
equip agencies with needed recruiting tools.

To develop this resource, The New York Times
Job Market provided a grant to the Partnership
for Public Service and the National Academy of

Public Administration to conduct this study. An
expert panel, supported by a project staff experi-
enced in federal government human resources
management, oversaw this effort and was
responsible for producing the report and its con-
tents.

In completing this report, the Partnership and
the Academy surveyed 15 cabinet-level depart-
ments and nine independent agencies, which
collectively represent more than 95 percent of
the employment in the executive branch.

The vocations where the government will be
making the biggest push in the next two years
are primarily highly-skilled fields. Those five

areas are:

1. Security, Enforcement and Compliance
Assistance (37,515 new hires) —This catego-
ry includes inspectors, investigators (including
criminal), compliance officers, police officers,
security/prison guards and airport screeners.

2. Medical and Public Health (25,756 new
hires) — This group includes physicians, nurs-
es, pharmacists, medical technicians and nurs-
ing assistants.

3. Engineering and Sciences (23,806 new
hires) — This category includes professionals
in engineering disciplines and biological sci-
ences (microbiologists, botanists, foresters),
physical sciences (physicists, chemists,
astronomers) and veterinary medical science.

4. Program Management/Administrative
(17,373 new hires) — This is a broad category
which ranges from program managers and
analysts who monitor program operations and
effectiveness to administrative staff.
Administrative support jobs account for a
minority of the jobs in this category.
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5. Accounting, Budget and Business (12,959
new hires) — The Internal Revenue Service is
driving growth in this category, as the agency
continues to hire revenue agents and tax
examiners as part of its efforts to step up
enforcement.

Many factors impair government’s ability to
bring these new workers on board. The work of
government is changing and becoming more
complex. At the same time, demographic and
economic trends are shrinking the pool of avail-
able talent. As a result, government agencies
will increasingly find themselves competing with
the private sector, as well as each other, for the
same workers.

Government faces some inherent disadvantages
in this race for talent with the private sector.
Many Americans view government careers as
uninteresting or unappealing, or believe the fed-
eral workplace is in need of reform, making it
difficult to attract and retain talent. In the long
term, government’s ability to overcome these
obstacles and compete effectively will be the key
factor in determining whether or not it is able to
hire the right talent with the necessary skills and
where it is needed.

This report lays out a series of recommendations
on how government can hire better, such as
improving outreach and marketing for federal
jobs and streamlining certain hiring processes.
The recommendations strongly emphasize better
strategic planning.

The executive branch has made some encourag-
ing progress in the area of planning. As a result
of the President’s Management Agenda and leg-
islation that was signed into law in 2002, all
agencies that were surveyed now have Chief
Human Capital Officers who are responsible for
overseeing each agency or department’s human

resources policies and, more specifically, devel-
oping strategic human capital plans. A number
of these plans have some form of workforce
analysis that provides insight into the types and
numbers of positions the agency requires for its
workforce.

More needs to be done on the planning front.
This document should serve as a valuable
resource for helping federal leaders map out and
begin to apply strategies to bring in top talent
and achieve the overriding goal of delivering
innovative, effective government through peo-
ple. At the same time, this work highlights the
growing opportunities for challenging and
rewarding careers in federal service that will be
available to job seekers in the coming years.

I. INTRODUCTION

hange and challenge are the hallmarks of

the 21st Century workplace. The talent
challenges confronting our country are well
known: a brain drain as the baby boomer gener-
ation retires in greater numbers; an ever-increas-
ing demand for highly-skilled, knowledge work-
ers; and a shortage of talent to meet anticipated
demand, creating what has been dubbed the
“war for talent.”

For the federal government to recruit its fair
share of top managerial, technical, scientific and
analytical talent, the government’s recruiting and
workforce planning efforts must be informed by
a long-term strategy and an understanding of
the environment in which it will have to com-
pete.

A key piece of that strategy is figuring out what
actual hiring needs will be. The New York
Times Job Market provided a grant to the
Partnership for Public Service and the National
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Academy of Public Administration to conduct
this study and provide that critical base of infor-
mation.

This government-wide analysis of federal hiring
needs is the first of its kind. No single report
has ever compiled projected hiring needs by
occupation for every major agency. This data
should not only help federal leaders who must
develop strategic plans, but also policy makers,
students and other future job applicants, educa-
tors and career counselors.

To conduct this survey, the Academy and the
Partnership focused on the largest 15 depart-
ments and nine independent agencies, which
collectively employ more than 95 percent of the

federal workforce.

Data was collected primarily during one-on-one
interviews with Chief Human Capital Officers,
human resources directors and other top-level
staff, and through a review of the organizations’
strategic human capital plans, recruitment plans
and other relevant documents. Agencies provid-
ed specific workforce data, identifying their pre-
dominant occupations, along with other work-
force data such as average age, expected retire-
ment age, separations and projected hires. Most
agencies spent significant time responding to the
requirements of this research. The study team
also used FedScope, a database of workforce data
maintained by the Office of Personnel
Management. In some instances, where hiring
projections were unavailable, straight-line pro-
jections based on past hiring experiences were
utilized to provide a historic perspective on hir-
ing needs.

Il. WORKPLACE AND EMPLOYMENT TRENDS

he federal talent search does not take place
in a vacuum. If government leaders want

to plan intelligently to hire successfully, they
must understand the forces and trends in the
U.S. economy that will define the types of jobs
that will be available, the workers that will be
required and the skills they will need to possess.

The Workplace of the Future

Two major factors will define and shape work-
places and jobs over the next 10 to 15 years.

First, and perhaps most significant, all sectors of
the American economy will be increasingly com-
peting with each other for pools of talent that
will not grow substantially in size for the fore-
seeable future. Overall, the U.S. population will
increase at a slower rate than in previous years.
This, in turn, will result in a slower growth rate
of available workers, which will create tight
labor markets, especially during times of eco-
nomic prosperity. The annual rate of workforce
growth for 2000 to 2010 is projected to be 1.1
percent, but drops to 0.4 percent for the period
2010 to 2020 and to 0.3 percent for the period
2020 to 2030. In comparison, the civilian labor
force grew by 1.1 percent in the 1990s and 1.6
percent in the 1980s.'

Second, the pace and impact of technological
change and innovation is expected to accelerate
and will continue to move the U.S. economy
from one based on manufacturing to one built
with highly-skilled “knowledge workers.” New
products, services and industries will be created,
which will place a premium on having a highly-
skilled workforce. There will be an associated
decrease in the demand for low- or unskilled
workers as technology displaces workers per-
forming routine, replicable functions.

As of 1960, for example, manufacturing repre-
sented 43 percent of full-time employment in
the private sector. By 2001, manufacturing had
declined to 23 percent of all employment.® At
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the same time, there have been enormous
increases in demand for skilled workers. In
1991, there were 1.2 million computer program-
mers, computer systems analysts and managers,
hardware and software engineers and other
information technology (IT) service profession-
als; yet by 2001, that number had more than
doubled to 2.5 million.*

The Workforce of the Future

All of these factors will tend to place a premium
on workers who demonstrate strong abstract rea-
soning, problem-solving, communication and
collaboration skills. Fields where job growth is
expected to be the strongest include computer
science, information technology, mathematics,
health care and education. The service sector is
also projected to continue significant employ-
ment growth but many of these jobs will be low-
paying. The production or manufacturing sec-
tor is projected to remain stagnant and thus to
show the slowest rate of growth.’

I1l. OVERVIEW OF THE FEDERAL WORK-
FORCE

he first step for an organization engaged in

strategic human capital planning is to assess
its current workforce. Examining key federal
demographic data and trends provides a better
understanding of what the workforce looks like,
the jobs it performs, and the present and emerg-
ing “talent gaps” between the existing skills of
the workforce and the skills needed by the

organization.

Key Demographic Data

The federal government is the single largest
employer in the nation with nearly 1.9 million
civilian workers excluding the quasi-independent
Postal Service.® The federal government is pro-

jected to grow cumulatively by 2.6 percent
through 2012.7

A good illustration of how big a player the U.S.
government is in the labor market is a
CollegeGrad.com study of America’s top 10
entry-level employers in 2004. Four of the top
10 entries were government agencies: The
Federal Bureau of Investigation ranked third,
Citizenship and Immigration Services fourth,
the Social Security Administration sixth and
Customs and Border Protection tenth.
Companies such as Lockheed Martin and
Boeing, which work closely with the govern-
ment, also ranked in the top 10.*

Contrary to conventional wisdom, more than
four out of five federal employees (84 percent)
actually work outside the Washington, D.C.
area. The biggest concentrations of federal jobs
outside of the capital can be found in Norfolk-
Newport News, Virginia; Baltimore;
Philadelphia; Atlanta and San Diego. The states
with the most federal jobs include California,
Virginia, Texas, Maryland and Florida.” Federal
employees can be found at 15 cabinet-level
agencies; 20 large independent agencies (defined
as having over 1,000 employees) and 41 small
agencies (fewer than 1,000 employees). The
Departments of Defense and Veterans Affairs
employ the largest number of permanent civilian
federal workers — with 611,395 and 211,365,

respectively.’

As in the private sector, the federal workforce is
getting older. However, the problem is more
acute in the federal government. Nearly 60 per-
cent of federal employees are over age 45, as
opposed to 31 percent in the total labor force."
The average federal employee today is 45.6 years
of age, an increase of three years over the past 15
years. This is largely attributable to stagnant
hiring rates through most of the 1990s. Almost
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38 percent of federal employees are between 45
and 54 years old, making this the government’s
biggest age group. By contrast, the largest per-
centage of private sector workers (25 percent)

are in the 35-44 age group.”

An aging workforce means an increasing number
of individuals become eligible to retire, taking
with them valuable skills and institutional
knowledge. To underscore the workforce and
succession planning challenges facing the federal
government, more than 50 percent of all federal
employees are within five years of possible retire-
ment and 70 percent of all senior managers will
be eligible to retire by 2009." Although not all
individuals retire immediately upon eligibility,
with the average worker retiring three years after
he or she becomes eligible, retirement rates have
been accelerating. Actual 2003 retirements
exceeded the number projected by the Office of
Personnel Management (OPM) by more than
10 percent: 50,032 federal employees retired;

OPM projected 44,305." Aggregate retirement
data shows that the typical federal retiree is 60.6
years of age with 27.6 years of service.”

These looming demographic challenges are com-
pelling federal agencies to hire new workers as
part of a comprehensive workforce and succes-
sion planning strategy that allows the govern-
ment to be more strategic about its recruiting.
In fiscal 2002, the federal government hired
143,132 new employees who are already chang-
ing the demographic complexion of the federal
workforce.” In 2003, the federal government
hired more workers between the ages of 20 and
24 than in any other five-year age cohort.”

The federal workforce is also much more diverse
than the private sector. Having a workforce that
looks like America has been a priority for the
federal community and, as a result, significant
strides have been realized in minority and female
representation in the past 15 years.

N The Types of Jobs in Government

In many ways, the accelerating
trends in the private sector work-
force are even more pronounced in
the federal government. Three of
five federal workers are in manageri-
al, business, financial or professional
positions, double the proportion in
the workforce as a whole.” Most
federal workers engage in work
involving the use of analytical and
technical skills, as opposed to pro-
duction-related activities.

s
Age Distribution: Federal Workforce vs. Total Labor Force
40% —
—a— Civilian Labor Force
—a— Federal Workforce
30% —
20% —
10%
0% | | | | |
Under 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Age

The federal government has a vari-
ety of jobs. And opportunities in a

J

Sources: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Household Data Annual Averages, 2003;

FedScope database, June 2004.

given field of work are not limited
to one federal agency, but rather in
many different organizations with

varied missions.
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According to Bureau of Labor Statistics projec-
tions, the distribution of federal jobs will con-
tinue to shift toward more professional and
related occupations. This hiring will be offset
by declines in administrative support and pro-
duction-related occupations, as well as adminis-
trative support."

In short, the federal government will be secking
to recruit knowledge-based workers to fill a mul-
titude of talent needs. Federal employment
opportunities will be abundant and exist across a
broad spectrum of agencies for those just start-
ing their careers or seeking a mid-career change.

IV. HELP WANTED: A SUMMARY OF GOV-
ERNMENT’S HIRING NEEDS

Q s the nation’s largest employer, the federal

overnment is always hiring. This section
identifies the most significant trends in the fed-
eral government’s projected hiring over the next

two years. Although the positions to be filled
are varied and diverse, it is easy to see that the
events of September 11, 2001, and the ensuing
increased attention to homeland security have
greatly influenced our country’s plans for its fed-
eral workforce.

Top 5 Areas Where Government Is Hiring

According to the responses provided by 24
major federal agencies, the occupational cate-
gories where the federal government plans to do
the most hiring over the next two years are:

1. Security, Enforcement and Compliance
Assistance (37,515 new hires)

Occupations in this category include criminal
investigators, compliance officers, police officers,
security and prison guards and airport screeners.

In particular, the Transportation Security
Administration projects a need for 9,000 full-

e N
Occupation growth 2002-2012 in the federal government (percent change)

OCCUPATION FEDERAL WORKFORCE CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE
Criminal Investigators 42.7% 22.4%
Management Analysts 22.0% 30.4%

Biological Scientists 20.8% 19.0%
Lawyers 10.7% 17.0%
Computer Specialists 10.2% 35.8%
Production Occupations -4.2% 3.2%
Office Clerks -11.4% 10.4%
Secretaries -17.2% 4.5%
\ J

Sources: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Career Guide to Industries, 2004-2005; Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational

Projections and Training Data, 2004-2005.
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and part-time screeners in 2005, and a similar
need in 2006. The Coast Guard, which also is
part of the Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), needs to hire additional staff for port
security, as well as for search and rescue con-
trollers. And as a result of the intelligence
reform law enacted in December 2004, DHS
will be hiring 2,000 border patrol agents annual-
ly for the next four years and an additional 800
Immigration and Customs Enforcement investi-
gators each year.

The Justice and Homeland Security departments
also will be seeking increasing numbers of peo-
ple, especially those with foreign language
expertise, to serve as intelligence officers.

This “security sector” ranked as the single largest
area of need, even though this survey did not
include data from the National Security Agency
or the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), which
is confidential and unavailable to the public.

On November 18, 2004, President Bush issued
an executive order calling for the CIA to

increase staffing by 50 percent in three key areas:
clandestine operators, intelligence analysts and
intelligence officers proficient in “mission critical
languages.” Since the number of employees in
each of these three groups is classified, how
many new hires this will demand is unclear. But
press accounts estimate the president’s request
will translate into 2,200 new clandestine officers
alone.

2. Medical and Public Health (25,756 new hires)

This group includes physicians, nurses, pharma-
cists, medical technicians and nursing assistants.

The main increases in demand for health spe-
cialists come from the Department of Veterans
Affairs, which will hire 3,304 physicians and
7,858 nurses in the next two years, and the
Department of Health and Human Services

(HHS), which needs to hire 4,500 physicians

and 4,875 nurses over the next two years.

3. Engineering and Sciences (23,806 new hires)

This category includes all engineering disciplines
and biological, physical and veterinary medical
science.

The Defense Department alone has identified a
need to hire 12,786 new engineers. As a result
of changes to its mission, the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration plans to
hire 938 new engineers.

The threat of bioterrorism has increased the gov-
ernment’s demand for scientists. The
Department of Agriculture (USDA) plans to
hire 400 new specialists to work on food inspec-
tions, which are among the 1,317 new hires the
USDA is planning in the biological sciences.
Health and Human Services will employ the
most new biological scientists with 2,215.

The Pentagon will lead the way in hiring in the
field of physical sciences with 1,370 new hires
planned.

4. Program Management/Administrative (17,373
new hires)

This is a broad category that ranges from pro-
gram managers and skilled analysts who monitor
program operations and effectiveness to admin-
istrative staff. Administrative support jobs
account for a minority of the jobs in this catego-
ry. Examples of jobs in this category that are
currently posted on the USA Jobs Web site are
congressional affairs officer at the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission; public affairs specialist
at the Department of Energy; Food Stamps spe-
cialist at the Department of Agriculture; corre-
spondence analyst at the Department of Interior
and recruiting specialist at the Department of
Defense.
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Health and Human Services has demonstrated
the highest need for program management staff,
needing 2,220 new workers.

The Defense Department plans to hire 7,870
new employees in the program management and
administrative category.

5. Accounting, Budget and Business (12,959 new
hires)

The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) will drive
growth in this category, as the agency continues
to hire revenue agents and tax examiners as part
of its efforts to step up enforcement. IRS
accounts for the majority of 5,018 new account-
ing and budget hires expected at the Treasury
Department.

The Defense Department continues to need
workers in this category, given its large number
of programs and contracts, citing 2,470 expected
hires in the contracting area alone.

The total projections for this category do not
include the Securities and Exchange

implement the Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement and Modernization Act; in partic-
ular, HHS will look for health insurance special-
ists and claims and customer service representa-
tives.

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) will

e N\
See the Appendix for more detailed

information about each agency, its
specific predominant occupations,
average age, anticipated retire-
ments and other attrition, as well as
its projected hires for the next two
years.

\_ J

need to aggressively recruit air traffic controllers
for the next several years, given its aging work-
force and its mandatory retirement at age 56. In
late 2004, FAA announced it plans to hire
almost 1,200 new air traffic controllers in the
next two years and a total of 12,500 by 2014.*'

Comm1551on‘ (SEC).* But the SE,C 4 Occupations with high concentration of jobs )
has been actively and visibly recruit-
ing accountants as part of an in the federal government
enhanced enforcement presence, Air Traffic Controllers 90%
which means that our overall pro- Geographers 73%
jection understates the government- Astronomers 55%
wide need for those in this occupa- Conservation Scientists 52%
tional field. Mathematicians 46%
Atmospheric and Space Scientists 40%
Other Areas of Increasing Demand Economists 32%
Zoologists and Wildlife Biologists 32%
Aside from the top five categories, Agricultural Inspectors 28%
there are other areas of note where Anthropologists and Archaeologists 27%
changing demands are — or will be — | Physicists 27%
driving hiring pushes. Foresters 26%
\- J

Health and Human Services (HHS)

will be hiring additional staff to 2004

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Outlook Quarterly, Summer
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Interestingly, applicants must be no older than
31, which will present FAA with some very spe-
cific recruiting challenges as it tries to find quali-
fied candidates in a limited talent pool.

Both the State Department and U.S. Agency for
International Development are enhancing their
complement of Foreign Service officers as part
of a diplomatic readiness initiative. In particu-
lar, the new intelligence reform law authorizes
the hiring of 300 additional Foreign Service offi-

cers.

The U.S. Patent and Trademark Office will be
hiring 1,042 new patent examiners in an effort
to help clean out a long-standing backlog of
pending patent applications.

Almost across the board, agencies expressed a
need for information technology specialists and
attorneys, with 18 of 24 agencies expected to
bring on board more than 4,200 IT workers and
10 agencies planning to hire more than 1,700

lawyers.

In general terms, many agency leaders are look-
ing for candidates with project management
experience. Government has begun to out-
source more activities, creating a growing need
for, and a significant shortfall in, the number of
individuals who can oversee and monitor con-
tract performance and evaluate results. In
short, in some areas, government is moving
away from the “doing” role toward a “directing,
facilitating and monitoring” role, and qualified
persons who can perform this task are in short

supply.

Areas Where Demand is Declining

The biggest decline in demand is for support
staff. Overall, the adoption of new work sys-
tems and the use of technology are changing
work processes and skills requirements. For

example, at the IRS, the electronic filing pro-
gram is decreasing the need for employees who
perform routine clerical tasks. Officials at the
departments of Health and Human Services and
Defense specifically noted a significant decline
in need for administrative and clerical personnel.
Another example is at the U.S. Geological
Survey (part of the Interior Department), where
the introduction of digital technology in map-
making is reducing the need for professional and
technical cartography staff. Forecasting models
for several agencies also showed declining need
for technicians to support inspections and safety
programs.

The bottom line is that less skilled means less
needed. More routine work is either being con-
tracted out or overtaken by technology.

V. AKEY STEP - SIZING UP THE COMPETI-
TION

nce an organization assesses its current

workforce and identifies its future hiring
needs, good planning requires careful considera-
tion of a third factor: how much competition
will arise for the needed talent. A comparison of
this study’s projected hiring numbers and an
analysis of the Bureau of Labor Statistics’ overall
workforce hiring estimates identify key occupa-
tional categories where increased federal hiring
will be competing with a significantly increased
private sector appetite for the same occupations.

The federal government accounts for less than
two percent of jobs in the United States.? But
in the area of biological sciences, the govern-
ment plans to add 5,198 new workers in this
occupational category over the next 10 years,
while the BLS data points to overall growth of
22,000 new positions nationwide in this occupa-
tional category over the same time period. With
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needs for that talent increasing in both the fed-
eral and private sectors, workers with these skills
can expect to find themselves in high demand.

In the field of physical sciences, projected federal
hiring of 3,000 scientists represents a healthy
share of the overall projected growth of 18,000
positions for this set of occupations. The gov-
ernment also expects to hire 15,600 engineers
during the next 10 years when the entire occu-
pation is projected to grow by 96,000.

These numbers are daunting from a government
recruiter’s perspective, especially in the particu-
larly tight markets for science and engineering
talent. According to a recent report by the
National Science Board, a “troubling decline” in
the number of U.S. citizens training to become
scientists and engineers “threatens the economic
welfare and security of our country.””

In particular, the average age in the total science
and engineering workforce is rising, meaning an
increase in retirements is on the horizon. At the
same time, the United States has fallen from
third place in 1975 to 17th place compared with
other countries when it comes to the rate of 18-
to-24 year olds earning degrees in these disci-
plines.* This government-wide challenge frames
not only a recruiting challenge, but underscores
the need for government policies to promote
increases in the supply of science and engineer-
ing talent.

Another handicap for the public sector is that
one of the most plentiful sources of talent for
private companies, foreign-born professionals, is
seldom an option for the federal government,
which almost exclusively hires U.S. citizens. In
2001, more than half of engineering and com-
puter science graduates at American universities
were foreigners, but these newly-minted engi-
neers and scientists are prohibited by law from
government service. Making matters even
worse, tighter visa restrictions since the attacks
of September 11, 2001, have led to a drop in
enrollment of foreign students in the United
States, forcing the private sector to dig deeper
into the pool of domestic candidates from which
the government must also recruit.

Another example of how tight labor markets will
force government to recruit smarter and more
aggressively is in the field of nursing. For the
past several years, the nation has experienced a
severe and well-publicized nursing shortage,
prompting private hospitals and other healthcare
employers to offer signing bonuses, education-
loan forgiveness programs and even low-interest
mortgages as incentives. Veterans Affairs and
HHS hope to hire more than 12,000 nurses
during the next two years — fully six percent of
the overall projected growth in this occupation
nationwide — and both agencies will have to
continue to move aggressively and creatively if

they hope to keep pace.
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Projected Hiring in Occupations Across Government and the U.S. Labor Force for 2005-2006

Occupational Group

ACCOUNTING AND BUDGET

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT
EpucATioN

ENGINEERING

MEDICAL AND PuBLIC HEALTH
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LEGAL

MATHEMATICS AND STATISTICS
PATENT EXAMINING

PHYSICAL SCIENCES

MANAGEMENT AND PROGRAM ANALYSIS
QUALITY ASSURANCE

SECURITY AND PROTECTION

SOCIAL SCIENCES

SuPPLY, FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION

VETERINARY MEDICAL SCIENCE

ADMINISTRATION/PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

Federal Hires
Projection

7,719
14,427
5,198
5,240
6,760
4,530
15,181
25,756
3,292
7,735
288
1,042
3,322
2,946
611
30,755
8,745
1,368
2,632

105

U.S. Labor Force Projection

278,000
208,000
22,000
216,000
34,000
116,000
96,000
436,000
60,000
70,000
8,000
federal government responsibility
18,000
76,000
28,000
292,000
72,000
120,000
34,000

6,000

Source for U.S. Labor Force Projection: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Projections and Training Data, 2002.

U.S. Labor Force Projection is based on estimated new entrants to an occupation.
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VI. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

he work of government is changing and getting more complex. Its success in meeting these

evolving challenges will largely depend on having the right talent with the necessary skills,
when and where it is needed. We applaud the emphasis placed on human capital management and
the required development of strategic workforce plans under the President’s Management Agenda, as
well as the efforts of federal departments and agencies in meeting these requirements.

This study has found, however, that some departments and agencies are doing a much better job
than others of clearly identifying current and future job competencies and associated hiring needs.
If the government hopes to compete effectively with the private sector for top talent and fill key
positions with the right people, it is going to need effective planning on the part of all agencies.

We offer the following specific recommendations for action, so that workforce planning is not just a
process owned and performed by human resource professionals but one that evolves to be an essen-
tial component of day-to-day management.

Planning, Planning, Planning
1. Emphasize aggressive follow-up to workforce planning.

The workforce planning process must be more than just a paper exercise. The
President’s Management Agenda correctly emphasizes the need for agencies to generate
workforce plans, but the evaluation of the agency’s efforts in this regard should include a
review of the agency’s success in executing on the priorities and recruitment strategies
outlined in the workforce planning process.

2. Promote workforce planning at all levels within federal agencies and departments.

Strategic workforce planning cannot reside solely as a departmental activity; rather, it
must cascade down to the operational levels of each agency where there is greater knowl-
edge and understanding of skill requirements and personnel needs. At a minimum, the
plans should address current and future competency requirements, assess current work-
force demographics and skills and outline an action plan to address skill gaps. This
action plan should include identifying specific hiring needs and recruitment strategies, as
well as workforce deployment and training.

3. Require agencies to develop and annually update recruitment plans.

Recruitment plans inform agency leaders, managers and human resource professionals as
to what is needed by way of talent and the appropriate recruitment strategies that need
to be employed to attract such individuals. Specifically, the plans enable departments
and agencies to: (a) develop general and targeted enterprise-wide recruitment and mar-
keting materials; (b) target the use of existing hiring and pay flexibilities, as well as iden-
tify the need for new programs and approaches; and (c) partner with universities, minor-
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ity serving organizations and professional associations to identify high potential, diverse
candidates. Selected elements of agency recruitment plans have been excerpted in the

Appendix.
4. Make federal workforce data and projections consistent with private sector measurements.

This report relied heavily on data compiled by the Bureau of Labor Statistics to project
the overall economy’s demand for certain occupations. In seeking to compare those pro-
jections with federal hiring projections, we found that occupational categories are fre-
quently defined very differently by BLS and by the federal government’s classification
system for federal jobs. As a result, making meaningful comparisons required careful
and time-consuming parsing of each set of occupational categories. This part of the fed-
eral workforce planning process would be considerably simplified if the government’s
classification system for federal jobs were revised to more closely track the occupational
categories utilized by BLS. Now may be an opportune time to consider changes in this
regard to coincide with the changes being made or contemplated in federal compensa-
tion policies and practices.

Breaking down the Silos: Government-wide Solutions

5. Create a central resource center to share proven workforce planning models and recruitment
strategies.

A repository of information on planning, recruiting and marketing models that work
will eliminate the costly and inefficient process of each department and agency recreat-
ing the wheel. A few departments are sharing best practices inside their organizations,
and this has expanded the dialogue on the best use of existing authorities and flexibili-
ties, as well as the need to use new approaches and programs. Similar intra-agency shar-
ing should be facilitated.

6. Publish an annual summary of projected federal hiring needs.

The current system relies on just-in-time announcement of job opportunities.
Government needs to change the manner in which it informs and educates potential
applicants; career and guidance counselors; placement agencies; colleges and universities;
and alumni and advocacy organizations about available career opportunities. Future job
seekers and educational institutions will benefit from knowing what skills will be in
demand so they can tailor their courses of study and curriculums to address those
requirements.
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7. Fund departmental and government-wide recruitment initiatives.

Good and effective marketing can be costly. Congress should provide departments and
OPM the resources necessary to develop state-of-the-art recruitment materials to
improve the image of professional government service, to interest candidates who are
likely to have other employment options and to encourage students to pursue studies
and develop skills that will be in demand in the federal workforce. In the long run,
these investments will pay for themselves by attracting more talented and productive
workers.

Putting Your Best Foot Forward — Selling Government Jobs

8. Encourage government-wide recruitment efforts for critical, hard-to-fill positions.

The government’s ability to attract highly-skilled workers who will have many employ-
ment options demands innovative marketing and outreach approaches. This can best be
accomplished by breaking down organizational silos, pooling resources to achieve
economies of scale, and maximizing the creative know-how of the entire community in
developing comprehensive marketing and recruitment strategies.

9. Upgrade corporate recruitment and marketing activities.

Marketing is an essential component of any sales campaign. The same is true in pro-
moting the exciting range of careers and opportunities in the federal government to
potential applicants. The war for talent, especially for knowledge-based workers,
requires top-notch marketing efforts and materials to attract the attention of potential
applicants and entice them to enter the federal workforce. Again, understanding recruit-
ing needs from an enterprise-wide perspective allows agencies to pursue innovative col-
laborative approaches, such as pooling resources for advertising targeted to select current
and prospective talent pools.
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N
Projeccted Federal Hires in Leading Professional Fields
PROFESSIONAL FIELD ToTAL PROJECTED HIRES
FY 2005-2006

Security and Protection 30,755
Medical and Public Health 25,756
Engineering 15,181
Administrative/Program Management 14,427

Social Sciences 8,745

Legal 7,735
Accounting and Budget 7,719
Compliance and Enforcement 6,760
Business and Industry 5,240
Biological Sciences 5,198
Education 4,530
Physical Sciences 3,322
Information Technology 3,292
Management and Program Analysis 2,946
Transportation 2,632

Foreign Service 1,831

Supply, Facilities and Equipment 1,368

Patent Examining 1,042

J
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611 GCl

USAID plans to hire 420 additional staff during FY 2005 and
FY 2006. These hires will be divided between civil service and

foreign service appointments.
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Agency-wide, 6,298 employees will be eligible for retirement by 2010.
Agency-wide, 3,198 employees will be eligible for retirement by 2005.
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Where the Jobs Are

METHODOLOGY AND ENDNOTES FOR AGENCY SPECIFIC DATA GRIDS

General
All data is fiscal year data for permanent employees unless otherwise noted.

All data gathered from FedScope (public database run by the Office of Personnel Management) is for full-
time permanent employees.

All accession data gathered from FedScope for the category Total Hires 2002-2003 is for all employees hired
during those years with the exception of those employees hired as part of a mass transfer into the agency
from another agency.

All separation data gathered from FedScope for the category Total Separations 2002-2003 is for all employ-
ees separated during those years with the exception of those employees separated as part of a mass trans-
fer out of the agency.

All data gathered from the Central Personnel Data File (CPDF, an internal Office of Personnel Management
database) for the Retirement Eligibility categories represents all full-time permanent employees (civil serv-
ice only) on board as of October 1, 2003, who are eligible to retire between October 1, 2003, and the end of
the specified fiscal year.

Notes on endnotes and methodology:

References to “internal calculations” in the following endnotes refer to the Partnership or the Academy
calculations.

References to “the agency” in the following endnotes refer to the agency under which the note is listed.
Note on Number of Employees data points:

All data points for Number of Employees category are for July 2004 unless otherwise noted.

All data points for Number of Employees category gathered from FedScope are for June 2004.
Note on agency Total Employee number:

Unless otherwise noted, data as of June 30, 2004 (source: FedScope).
Note on agency Diversity Profiles:

Unless otherwise noted, data from United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission’s Annual
Report on the Federal Workforce, Fiscal Year 2003.

Agency for International Development
Data as of January 19, 2005:
Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Note: Figures do not include Office of the Inspector General.

Note: Total employment number as of January 19, 2004.



Where the Jobs Are

Department of Agriculture
Source of the following data is FedScope:
Number of Employees:
Total Hires 2002-2003:
Total Separations 2002-2003:

Projected Hires 2005-2006:

Source of the following data points is Skill Gap Analysis,

Projected Hires 2005-2006:

All fields and occupations

All fields and occupations

All fields and occupations
“Personnel Mgmt. & Indust. Rel.”
“Engineering”

“Accounting and Budget”
“Physical Science”

September 2002:

All fields and occupations excluding those refer-
enced as the product of internal calculations (see
note above).

Note: Data points of professional fields may include data for occupations that are not listed but are never-

theless part of the field.

Department of Commerce
Data as of September 2004:
Number of Employees:

Source of the following data point is FedScope:

All fields and occupations

Total Separations 2002-2003: All fields and occupations
Department of Defense
Source of the following data points is Defense Manpower Data Center:
Retirement Eligibility 2005: All fields and occupations
Retirement Eligibility 2010: All fields and occupations

The following data points represent the average of actual hires for 2001-2004

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

Note: data for field “Equipment Services” is included in the “Supply, Facility & Equipment” field.

Note: Department of Defense data is an aggregation of the Office of the Secretary of Defense, the military

services, and the 16 defense agencies.

Note: For occupation “Engineering,” the agency hires engineers from all specialty areas.

Note: Total employment number as of Sept. 30, 2004.
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Department of Energy
Source of the following data points is FedScope:
Total Hires 2002-2003: “Environmental Protection”
“Safety & Health”
Total Separations 2002-2003: “Environmental Protection”
“Safety & Health”
Data points for the following assume 20% of eligible employees retire consistent with previous experience:

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

Environmental Protection Agency

Source of the following data points is FedScope:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Average Age: All fields and occupations
Total Hires 2002-2003: All fields and occupations
Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003: All fields and occupations

Source of the following data is CPDF, June 22, 2004
Retirement Eligibility-2005
Retirement Eligibility-2010
Source of the following data internal calculations based on average of hiring, 2001-2003:

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

General Services Administration
Source of the following data points is FedScope:
Total Hires 2002-2003 All fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003 All fields and occupations
Note: Number of Employees as of Jan. 12, 2005.

Note on Occupation “Administrative/Program Mgmt.”:

Projected Hires 2005-2006 Data is for GS Occupational Series 301 only.
All other data points inthat occupation are
for 343 as well.
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Department of Homeland Security
Source of the following data is FedScope:

Number of Employees: All occupations of “Compliance Assist.
& Enforcement” field

Total Hires 2003: All occupations of “Compliance Assist.
& Enforcement” field

Total Separations 2003: All occupations of “Compliance Assist.
& Enforcement” field

Notes on field “Compliance Assist. & Enforcement”:

The occupation “Federal Air Marshals” is a key occupation in this field but data for this occupation is
not included because it is classified.

The Average Age data point for this field represents the occupations “General Inspection, Investig. &
Compliance” and “Criminal Investigator”
Department of Housing and Urban Development
Data is based on agency’s March 29, 2004, data submission:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations

Source of the following data points is internal calculations based on average of hiring, 2001*-2003:

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

*Source of 2001 hiring data is FedScope

Note on fields and occupations: Occupations are predominant programmatic and program support occupa-
tions identified as such by the agency.

Department of the Interior
Source of the following data is FedScope:
Total Hires 2002- 2003: All fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003: All fields and occupations

Note: Data points of professional fields may include data for occupations that are not listed but are never-
theless included in the field and its data.

Department of Justice
Data is for September 2004:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
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Department of Labor

Note: Total Employment number is true as of Sept. 30, 2004.

National Aeronautics & Space Administration
Data is true as April 2004:
Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
NASA’s uses competencies to conduct its workforce analysis. (See NASA summary):

Key competencies “Systems Engineer,” “Integration Engineering” and “Design and Development
Engineering” can be filled as general, aerospace, computer or electronic engineer.

Key competency “Business Management” can be filled as general, aerospace, or electronic engineer or
physicist.

Key competency “Test Engineering” can be filled as general, aerospace, computer, electrical, or elec
tronic engineer or physicist.

Key competency “Mission Execution” can be filled as general or aerospace engineer or physicist.
Key competency “Quality Engineering & Assurance” can be filled as aerospace engineer.
Key competency “Mission Assurance” can be filled as aerospace or electronic engineer.
Key competency “Human Factors” can be filled as computer engineer or physicist.
Key competency “Nuclear Engineering” can be filled as aerospace or electrical engineer.
Note: Corporate recruitment note in Projected Hiring 2005-2006 assumes separation rate of 3.5 percent per
year and budget availability.
National Science Foundation
Source of the following data is internal calculations based on average of hiring, FY 2001-2003:
Projected Hires 2005-2006 All fields and occupations

Note on professional fields and occupations: NSF uses job families to group similar positions that require
same competencies or organizational acumen.

Note on “Science and Engineering”: This job family includes a variety of scientific/research fields, including
physical and biological science, engineering and mathematics/statistics.

Office of Personnel Management
Data is based on agency’s submission as of January 18, 2005:
Number of Employees: All fields and occupations

Retirement Eligibility 2005 and 2010: All fields and occupations



Where the Jobs Are

Small Business Administration

Source of the following data is FedScope:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Average Age: All fields and occupations
Total Hires 2002-2003: All fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003: All fields and occupations

Source of the following data is CPDF, Nov. 24, 2004:
Retirement Eligibility 2005
Retirement Eligibility 2010
Source of the following data is internal calculations based on average of hiring, FY 2001-2003:

Hiring Projections 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

Social Security Administration

Data is based on agency’s submission as of October 1, 2003:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Average Age: All fields and occupations
Retirement Eligibility 2005 and 2010: All fields and occupations

Department of State
Note: Foreign Service hiring is prepared in five year increments.

Source of the following data is FedScope:

Number of Employees: All Civil Service fields and occupations
Average Age: All Civil Service fields and occupations
Total Hires 2002-2003: All Civil Service fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003: All Civil Service fields and occupations

Source of the following data is CPDF June 22, 2004:
Retirement Eligibility- 2005 Civil Service

Retirement Eligibility- 2010 Civil Service

Department of Transportation
Data as of September 2004:
Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Source of the following data is internal calculations based on 2005 hiring projections:

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations
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Department of Treasury

Source of the following data is FedScope:

Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Total Hires 2002-2003: All fields and occupations
Total Separations 2002-2003: All fields and occupations
Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

Source of the following data is internal calculations based on average of hiring, 2001-2003:

Projected Hires 2005-2006: All fields and occupations

Department of Veterans Affairs
Data as of June 2004:
Number of Employees: All fields and occupations
Source of the following data is internal calculations based on 2005 hiring projections:
Projected Hires- 2005-2006: All occupations of “Medical & Public Health” field
“Information Technology” field
“Security & Protection” field
“Administrative/Program Mngt” field
Source of the following data is internal calculations based on average of hiring, 2001-2003:
Projected Hires-2005-2006: “Legal” field
“Social Science/Social Work Therapist” field
“Business & Industry” field

“Supply, Facilities & Equipment” field



Partnership for Public Service
The Partnership for Public Service (www.ourpublicservice.org) is a nonpartisan, nonprofit organization dedicated to meeting
the needs of government by inspiring a new generation to serve and transforming the way government works.

To achieve this mission, the Partnership works with federal agencies to change the government workplace so it can
better recruit and retain the best workers; supports a legislative reform agenda to improve government’s effectiveness;
inspires young people to serve through a national college and university campaign; provides reliable research and prudent
advice on the challenges facing the federal workforce; and helps to raise awareness and improve public attitudes
about government service.

National Academy of Public Administration

The National Academy of Public Administration is an independent, nonpartisan organization chartered by Congress to
assist federal, state and local governments in improving their effectiveness, efficiency and accountability. For more than
35 years, the Academy has met the challenge of cultivating excellence in the management and administration of govern-
ment agencies.

Federal agencies, Congress, state and local governments, academia and foundations frequently seek the Academy’s assis-
tance in addressing both short-term and long-term challenges-including budgeting and finance, alternative agency struc-
tures, performance measurement, human resources management, information technology, devolution of federal
programs, strategic planning and managing for results.

New York Times Job Market

Job Market, the print and online recruitment services offering of The New York Times, provides employers and job seekers
with comprehensive resources to streamline the recruitment process. Job Market appears in The New York Times every
Sunday and is updated throughout the week at www.nytimes.com, where job seekers can find job listings, career-related
Times articles, exhaustive company research, a resume database and valuable career resources.

Through the newspaper’s national audience, which includes 4.5 million weekday readers and 5.2 million Sunday readers
as well as the 1.4 million readers who visit www.nytimes.com every day, The New York Times Job Market reaches a market-
place of high-quality professionals actively seeking new job opportunities or considering career moves.
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